FFO - Operating Partnership Basis ("OP Basis") (non-GAAP) $ 274,735  $ 244,682  $ 219,513  $ 494,230  $ 461,297
  Per diluted share (non-GAAP) $ 1.35  $ 1.21  $ 1.08  $ 2.43  $ 2.28

 Dividends per common share $ 0.71  $ 0.63  $ 0.71  $ 1.42  $ 1.26

 FFO payout ratio (based on FFO, as adjusted)  56.8%  52.9%  62.8%  59.7%  56.5%
 FAD payout ratio   84.5%  128.6%  88.8%  86.6%  124.8%

 Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - REIT basis  190,444   189,885   190,412   190,450   190,043
 Convertible units:
  Class A  11,732   11,596   11,634   11,684   11,505
  D-13  491   490   445   470   510
  G1-G4  42   41   39   42   40
  Equity awards - unit equivalents  446   494   640   542   316
 Weighted average shares used in determining FFO per diluted share - OP Basis  203,155   202,506   203,170   203,188   202,414

- 9 -

TRAILING TWELVE MONTHS PRO FORMA CASH NET OPERATING INCOME ("NOI") (NON-GAAP)
(unaudited and in thousands)
   Trailing Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2017
   Non-cash   Incremental NOI
   EBITDA,  Adjustments  Add-back:  Cash NOI,  from Signed  Pro Forma
   as Adjusted(1)  & Other(2)  G&A  as Adjusted  Leases  Cash NOI
New York - Office $ 678,214  $ (110,992) $ 27,204  $ 594,426  $ 79,379  $ 673,805
New York - Retail   363,845   (58,695)  10,515   315,665   21,254   336,919
New York - Residential   24,842   (3,383)  -   21,459   -   21,459
theMART  91,158   (5,407)  7,087   92,838   15,506   108,344
555 California Street  46,322   (5,102)  -   41,220   1,134   42,354
Total Vornado $ 1,204,381  $ (183,579) $ 44,806  $ 1,065,608  $ 117,273  $ 1,182,881

(1) See reconciliation of net income attributable to the Operating Partnership to EBITDA, as adjusted for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2017 on page 74.
(2) Trailing twelve months straight-line rent adjustments, acquired below market leases non-cash income (FAS 141) and amortization expense, inclusive of our share of unconsolidated joint ventures and

elimination of non-cash EBITDA from 666 Fifth Avenue - Office.

- 10 -

VORNADO REMAINCO BALANCE SHEET (NON-GAAP)
(unaudited and in thousands)

   As of June 30, 2017
   Total Washington, DC Vornado
   Company Segment RemainCo